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MANDATE
The Canary Seed Development Commission of Saskatchewan was established in 2006

under the Agri-Food Act, 2004 to represent Saskatchewan's Canary seed growers.

VISION
Improved Canary seed profitability through

increased market diversity and crop innovation.

MISSION
To coordinate research and market use expansion for the advancement of the

Canary seed industry for the benefit of growers and other stakeholders.



2025 CSDCS BOARD OF DIRECTORS
DAVID NOBBS
Chair
Lancer
306.460.9272
dmnobbs@gmail.com

MARVIN KRESS
Vice-Chair
Odessa
306.527.6017
marvinkress@hotmail.com

TROY MILLER
Spring Valley
306.313.8780
millertime713@hotmail.com

BRAD SCHEMENAUER
Lake Lenore
306.921.7705
bradsherry@sasktel.net

WADE THEAKER
Eatonia
306.460.9012
wadetheaker5@gmail.com

BRETT SINCLAIR
Rosetown
306.831.7821
bj.sinclair93@gmail.com

PAUL WOOD
Pense
306.529.8822
paul@westwoodagri.com

DARREN YUNGMANN
Executive Director
St. Gregor
306.231.8733
executivedirector@canaryseed.ca

LIZ ALLEN
General Manager
306.975.6624
office@canaryseed.ca

ADVISORS & STAFF
ADAM CARTER
Advisor - USask Crop Development Centre
adam.carter@usask.ca

BILL MAY
Advisor - AAFC Indian Head Research Farm
william.may@agr.gc.ca

ADELE BUETTNER
Advisor - Culinary & Food Development
adele@agribiz.ca 

DENISE WINSLOW
Bookkeeping
finance@canaryseed.ca

CSDCS MAILING ADDRESS
PO Box 22125, RPO Wildwood
Saskatoon, SK   S7H 5P1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agenda

Motions to be Presented

Minutes of the December 12, 2024 Business Meeting

Audited Financial Statements

     Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting

     Independent Auditor’s Report

     Statement of Financial Position

     Statement of Operations

     Statement of Changes in Net Assets

     Statement of Cash Flows

     Notes to the Financial Statements

     Independent Practitioner’s Reasonable Assurance Report on Compliance

2025-2026 Draft Budget

Payee List 2024-2025

Message from the Chair

Management Report

1

2

3

5-20

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

19

21

22

23

24



9:00 a.m.      Doors open. Coffee and snacks provided.

9:30 a.m.      Opening Comments 
                          David Nobbs, Chair, and Darren Yungmann, Executive Director

9:45 a.m.      Research Update
                          Adam Carter, Crop Development Centre

10:15 a.m.    Current Year Trial Results
                          Bill May, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, Indian Head 

11:00 a.m.    Annual Business Meeting
                          Call to Order 
                          Approve/Amend Agenda 
                          Approval of December 12, 2024 Annual Meeting Minutes 
                          Election Results 
                          CSDCS Activity Report 
                          Financial Review 
                          Budget for 2025-2026 Crop Year 
                          Resolutions 
                          New Business 
                          Adjourn Annual Business Meeting 
 
11:30 a.m.    Market Outlook for Canary Seed and Competing Crops 
                          Chuck Penner, LeftField Commodity Research 

12:30 p.m.    Lunch featuring various alpiste foods

AGENDA

Annual General Meeting
& Information Session
Thursday, December 11, 2025
Atlas Hotel   -  Regina, SK
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CSDCS ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING
Thursday, December 11, 2025
Atlas Hotel  -  Regina, SK

MOTIONS TO BE PRESENTED

That the agenda of the December 11, 2025 CSDCS Annual Business Meeting be approved as
presented. 

That the minutes of the December 12, 2024 CSDCS Annual Business Meeting be approved as
presented. 

To appoint an Audit Chair. 

That the CSDCS audited financial statements for the year ending July 31, 2025 be approved as
presented. 

That the CSDCS appoint Lingard + Dreger as auditor for the year ending July 31, 2026. 

That the State of the Industry report be approved as presented.
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AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Producer Check-Off Fees
Check-Off Refunds
Investment/Interest Income
Alpiste Discovery Partner Support
AMP Project
Interest Income

Projected Revenues
  350,000
(20,000)

10,000
14,000
8,500
1,500

   TOTAL INCOME     $  364,000

DIRECTOR PER DIEMS & EXPENSES
Director Per Diems
Director Expenses

10,000
6,000

TOTAL DIRECTOR PER DIEMS & EXPENSES     $  16,000

ADMINISTRATION
Bank Service Charges
Board Meeting Expenses
Bookkeeping 
Election
Insurance
Management Fees
Manager Expenses
Memberships/Subscriptions
Office Expenses
Professional Fees - Legal/Audit
Service Contract - Levy Central

750
5,500

12,000
1,000
2,200

51,000
1,200

500
5,500
7,500
7,500

Projected Expenditures
RESEARCH PROJECTS
Agronomy - May
Breeding - USask CDC
New Uses for Alpiste

20,000
89,300
45,000

TOTAL RESEARCH EXPENSES     $  154,300

COMMUNICATIONS
Annual Meeting
Newsletters
Website

10,000
8,000
4,000

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS EXPENSES     $  22,000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES     $  94,650

TOTAL EXPENSES     $  286,950

PROJECTED SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR
$ 364,000 - 286,950 = $  77,050

2025-2026 DRAFT BUDGET



PAYEE LIST 2024-2025

HONORARIUMS
Hale, Jim
Korte, Justin
Kress, Marvin
Lindsay, Rick
Nobbs, David
Schemenauer, Brad
Sinclair, Brett
Theaker, Wade
Wood, Paul

1,200
400

2,000
800
800
800

2,000
800

2,000

Personal Services 

DIRECTOR EXPENSES
Hale, Jim
Korte, Justin
Kress, Marvin
Lindsay, Rick
Schemenauer, Brad
Sinclair, Brett
Theaker, Wade
Wood, Paul

TOTAL HONORARIUMS     $  10,800

347
165
891
630
592
809
905
314

TOTAL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT     $    4,653

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES    $  15,453

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT (Threshold $ 5,000)
Agriculture & Agri-Food Canada
Synthesis
University of Saskatchewan CDC
Sask Food Industry Development Centre
AgriBiz Communications
Misc. Extension Expenses under $ 5,000

20,000
21,060
85,576
12,150
12,133
19,311

TOTAL RESEARCH     $ 170,230

SUPPLIER PAYMENTS (Threshold $ 10,000)
Yungmann, Darren
Allen, Liz
AgriBiz Communications
Denise Winslow
Misc. Payments Under $ 10,000

15,000
11,200
7,483

13,570
43,999

TOTAL SUPPLIER PAYMENTS     $  91,252

OTHER PAYMENTS (Threshold $ 20,000)
Check-Off Refunds
Ag. Council of Saskatchewan (Levy Central)

*12,709
6,021

TOTAL OTHER PAYMENTS     $  18,730

TOTAL EXPENSES   $ 295,664 - *12,709  =  $ 282,955 22



With crop in the bin, equipment in the quonset and snow on
the ground, it is time to reflect on the year behind us and chalk
up lessons learned to prepare for the next growing season.

As I write this message in late November, I look forward to
welcoming growers and industry stakeholders to the annual
meeting of the Canary Seed Development Commission of
Saskatchewan as we recount conditions and events of the
2024-2025 crop year.

The Canary seed market has generally declined in the last few
years due to lower grain prices in other sectors, high interest
costs for importers and competition from other countries. While
Saskatchewan typically ships ~150,000 MT annually, it has
slipped to ~130,000 MT. 2024 produced a respectable crop
that brought supplies close to 200,000 MT, which contributed
to a price slump.

My production data stretches back 25 years. It shows that our
farm’s highest average yield was 1483 lbs in 2020. Despite the
early-season dry conditions this year, a much-needed rain later
in June helped crops rebound. 2025 is likely significantly
higher than the banner 2020 year with good yields, especially
in West Central and Southeast Saskatchewan. This represents
approximately 80% of the Canadian acreage. 

Prices seem to have stabilized at 20 cents, down 33% from
last winter’s act-of God contracts. This is basically the same
cycle and production as 2004. We remain optimistic that it
won’t take another 15 years to see the market turn back to
levels of the last five years. The lower prices are not entirely
bad, as they will increase our exports and likely make our
competitors less likely to grow Canary seed in 2026.
 
The mission of the CSDCS board of directors is to coordinate
research and market use expansion for the advancement of
the Canary seed industry to benefit growers and other
stakeholders. Last December, Brad Schemenauer (Lucky
Lake), Wade Theaker (Eatonia) and Troy Miller (Spring Valley)
stepped up to join the board after longtime directors, Justin
Korte (Muenster), Rick Lindsay (Arborfield) and Jim Hale
(Lancer),  completed the maximum number of consecutive
terms. Marvin Kress (Odessa), Brett Sinclair (Rosetown) and
Paul Wood (Pense) round out the current CDSCS board. 

Directors impact research and market expansion, and each
member contributes to the stability of the Commission and the
success of our initiatives. Serving on the CSDCS board has
been an educational and rewarding experience; I encourage
growers to put themselves forward as potential board
members in the 2026 summer election.

MESSAGE

FROM

THE CHAIR

MESSAGE
FROM

THE CHAIR
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MANAGEMENT

REPORT

MANAGEMENT
REPORT

Another year in the field is behind us, and now we are
in the midst of planning for next year. The current
political environment is clouding many decisions, and
it doesn’t appear these uncertain conditions will clear
up anytime soon. As with generations who have come
before us, we will adapt. 

Though Canary seed hasn’t been directly impacted by
tariffs, like many other commodities, the price has
been slipping. Some areas of the province may have
had challenging growing conditions, while others had
crops like they have never seen before. As a result,
we are in a situation with more than enough supply,
and will have to make our crop plans using a value of
Canary seed half of what it was a couple of years ago.

Our work at the Canary Seed Development
Commission of Saskatchewan continues with our key
researchers. Bill May’s trial work at Agriculture and
Agri-Food Canada’s Indian Head location has been
transitioning to updating research on fungicides.
Currently, Propiconazole is the only registered
fungicide. Bill has been working with more recent
formulations and will be sharing preliminary results at
our AGM. We are hopeful to receive approval for
expanded research trials across more locations, with
the goal of having Canary seed added to the label of a
broader range of fungicides.

As the use of plant growth regulators is becoming
more common, Bill has been playing with Chlormequat
(Manipulator) and Trinexapat (Moddus), to determine
if these products are suitable for Canary seed. These
results will also be released at our AGM. He also
conducted two cultivar testing trials to assist in Dr.
Adam Carter’s work at the University of
Saskatchewan’s Crop Development Center (CDC).

The CDC continues to make advancements in new
Canary seed varieties. Our board toured Adam’s work
this summer. It is always amazing to see the intense
process involved in creating new cultivars. Alba, the
most recent variety to be registered by the CDC, is a
yellow-groated glabrous (hairless) seed.  Its yield is
similar to Lumio, but it stands a bit shorter. These two
varieties are closing the gap on older hairy (itchy)
varieties, yielding similar to Cantate and nearing the
potential of Keet. 
                                                  
                                                      continued next page
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Though they had the worst lodging in 30 years at the
CDC, Adam and his team were able to collect quality
data from the 148 breeding lines being evaluated.
Several new lines have been showing consistent yield
improvements over CDC Alba and CDC Lumio. With a
focus on yield advancement and lodging tolerance, new
CDC varieties are on the horizon.

The CSDCS, working with our Culinary and Food
Advisor, Adele Buettner, continues efforts to bring
alpiste (the ingredient term for Canary seed) to store
shelves. Synthesis, an agri-food communications
agency, has been contracted to contact potential end
users of alpiste products. Partners in this process
include Prairie Harvest (providing dehulled alpiste) and
InfraReady Products (ingredient processors). 

Working with our partners, the Saskatchewan Food
Industry Development Centre created sample
products (a pancake mix and a granola bar).
Synthesis has been using these samples to show
prospective customers the potential of alpiste. We
are hopeful our work will open doors for alpiste to hit
the shelves.

A big thanks to the CSDCS board of directors. We
always seem to end up with a great group of
passionate growers to push our research. Keeping
us all on track, Liz Allen, our general manager, can
be applauded for all the behind-the-scenes
contributions.

Best of luck to all growers in the upcoming year.




